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requested ITP. We will also conduct an
intra-Service consultation pursuant to
section 7 of the ESA to evaluate the
effects of the proposed take. After
considering the preceding and other
matters, we will determine whether the
permit issuance criteria of section
10(a)(1)(B) of the ESA have been met. If
met, the Service will issue the requested
ITP to the applicant.

Request for Public Comments

The Service invites comments and
suggestions from all interested parties
on the proposed HCP and screening
form during a 30-day public comment
period (see DATES). In particular,
information and comments regarding
the following topics are requested:

1. Whether the adaptive management,
monitoring, and mitigation provisions
in the proposed HCP are sufficient;

2. The requested 6-year ITP term;

3. Any threats to the covered bat
species that may influence their
populations over the life of the ITP that
are not addressed in the proposed HCP
or screening form;

4. Any new information on white-
nose syndrome effects on covered bat
species;

5. Whether or not the significance of
the impact on various aspects of the
human environment has been
adequately analyzed; and

6. Any other information pertinent to
evaluating the effects of the proposed
action on the human environment.

Availability of Public Comments

You may submit comments by one of
the methods shown under ADDRESSES.
We will post on https://regulations.gov
all public comments and information
received electronically or via hardcopy.
All comments received, including
names and addresses, will become part
of the administrative record associated
with this action. Before including your
address, phone number, email address,
or other personal identifying
information in your comment, you
should be aware that your entire
comment—including your personal
identifying information—may be made
publicly available at any time. While
you can request in your comment that
we withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so. All submissions from
organizations or businesses, and from
individuals identifying themselves as
representatives or officials of
organizations or businesses, will be
made available for public disclosure in
their entirety.

Authority

We provide this notice under section
10(c) of the ESA (16 U.S.C. 1539) and
its implementing regulations (50 CFR
17.22) and NEPA (42 U.S.C. 4321 et
seq.) and its implementing regulations
(40 CFR 1500-1508; 43 CFR part 46).

Karen Herrington,

Acting Assistant Regional Director, Ecological
Services.

[FR Doc. 2024—09349 Filed 4-30-24; 8:45 am]
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Vulnerability to Water Insecurity,
Hazards Planning and Response

AGENCY: U.S. Geological Survey,
Department of Interior.

ACTION: Notice of information collection;
request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), the U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS) is proposing a new information
collection.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before May 31,
2024.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function. Send your comments
on this information collection request
(ICR) by mail to U.S. Geological Survey,
Information Collections Officer, 12201
Sunrise Valley Drive, MS 159, Reston,
VA 20192; or by email to gs-info_
collections@usgs.gov. Please reference
OMB Control Number 1028-NEW—
Water Insecurity in the subject line of
your comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information about
this Information Collection Request
(ICR), contact Jennifer Rapp by email at
jrapp@usgs.gov, or by telephone at 804—
261-2635. You may also view the ICR
at http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Individuals who are hearing
or speech impaired may call the Federal
Relay Service at 1-800-877-8339 for
TTY assistance.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In
accordance with the PRA (44 U.S.C.

3501 et seq.) and 5 CFR 1320.8(d)(1), we
provide the general public and other
federal agencies with an opportunity to
comment on new, proposed, revised,
and continuing collections of
information. This helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. It also helps the
public understand our information
collection requirements and provide the
requested data in the desired format.

A Federal Register notice with a 60-
day public comment period soliciting
comments on this collection of
information was published on
September 2, 2022 (87 FR 54240). No
comments were received.

As part of our continuing effort to
reduce paperwork and respondent
burdens, we are again soliciting
comments from the public and other
federal agencies on the proposed ICR
that is described below. We are
especially interested in public comment
addressing the following:

(1) Whether or not the collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether or not the
information will have practical utility;

(2) The accuracy of our estimate of the
burden for this collection of
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and

(4) How the agency might minimize
the burden of the collection of
information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of response.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. Before including your
address, phone number, email address,
or other personal identifiable
information (PII) in your comment, you
should be aware that your entire
comment—including your PII—may be
made publicly available at any time.
While you can ask us in your comment
to withhold your PII from public review,
we cannot guarantee that we will be
able to do so.

Abstract: The United States is facing
growing challenges related to the
availability and quality of water due to
shifting demographics, aging water
delivery infrastructure, the impacts of
climate change, and increasing hazards
risk, like floods and drought. Working
with incomplete knowledge, managers
must consider the needs of various
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demographic groups and economic
sectors when making management
decisions as well as when responding to
emergencies. To improve delivery of
effective science to support decision-
making, the USGS must adapt to meet
the evolving needs of stakeholders in
the water hazard space. We will collect
information regarding the decision-
making process, data, and data format
needs to support daily, long-term, and
emergency management decision-
making. Information will also be sought
on gaps in data delivery and coverage.
A lack of decision-support data within
water institutions can lead to poor
decision-making and outcomes that
produce conflict between water use
sectors, states, or communities and
ultimately may led to crisis. This
information will support the delivery of
appropriate data, in appropriate formats,
at the right time for decision-making
and emergency management. The
information will guide USGS support of
water resource institutions, enhancing
resilience in the face of the many water-
resources challenges the Nation
currently faces.

Title of Collection: Vulnerability to
Water Insecurity, Hazards Planning and
Response.

OMB Control Number: 1028—-NEW.
Form Number: None.
Type of Review: New.

Respondents/Affected Public: state,
Tribal nation, and local water resource
managers and water resource
stakeholders; water hazard responders;
and members of the public that engage
in use of water data as part of their job
(i.e., academics or non-governmental
organizations).

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Respondents: 750.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 750.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: 60 minutes.

Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 750.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Frequency of Collection: Once per
year.

Total Estimated Annual Nonhour
Burden Cost: None.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, nor is a person is required to
respond to a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid OMB
control number.

The authority for this action is the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

Joseph Nielsen,

Director, Integrated Information
Dissemination Division, Water Resources
Mission Area.

[FR Doc. 2024—09423 Filed 4-30-24; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE P
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Notice of Inventory Completion:
University of California, Riverside,
Riverside, CA

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Native
American Graves Protection and
Repatriation Act (NAGPRA), the
University of California, Riverside has
completed an inventory of human
remains and associated funerary objects
and has determined that there is a
cultural affiliation between the human
remains and associated funerary objects
and Indian Tribes or Native Hawaiian
organizations in this notice.

DATES: Repatriation of the human
remains and associated funerary objects
in this notice may occur on or after May
31, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Megan Murphy, University
of California, Riverside, 900 University
Avenue, Riverside, CA 92517-5900,
telephone (951) 827-6349, email
megan.murphy@ucr.edu.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
notice is published as part of the
National Park Service’s administrative
responsibilities under NAGPRA. The
determinations in this notice are the
sole responsibility of the University of
California, Riverside, and additional
information on the determinations in
this notice, including the results of
consultation, can be found in the
inventory or related records. The
National Park Service is not responsible
for the determinations in this notice.

Abstract of Information Available

Based on the information available,
human remains representing, at least,
one individual have been reasonably
identified. The two associated funerary
objects are charcoal samples. From
December 1984 through January 1985
the University of California, Riverside
Archaeological Research Unit (UCR—
ARU) investigated archaeological site

CA-RIV-1806 (Hi Card Ranch) as part of
an environmental impact assessment
related to a housing development near
Wildomar. Daniel McCarthy, staff
archaeologist for the UCR-ARU
published a report on the excavation in
1986 entitled “Excavations at Hi Card
Ranch (CA-RIV-1806), Santa Rosa
Plateau, Near Wildomar, Riverside
County, California”. A total of 26 units,
including four test units were
excavated. Items removed from the site
included cremated human remains and
charcoal, as well as faunal bone, a bead
made from faunal bone, seeds, stone
tools and flakes, ground stones,
modified disc-shaped and donut-shaped
stones, and projectile points. The
human bone removed from the site was
not identified as human until a
morphological laboratory analysis
following excavation. Five small human
bone fragments were all uncovered in
unit 6, which was located on the
northwestern edge of the excavation in
what archaeologists believed was a
single cremation. The associated
archaeological collection was
temporarily housed in the University of
California Riverside Archaeological
Curation Unit under Accession #101.
The cremated human bone fragments
and charcoal listed in this inventory
were sent to the UCR Radiocarbon
Laboratory under the direction of Dr.
Taylor to be dated and remained in the
UCR collection after testing. The
remainder of the collection was
returned to the landowner, Mr. Keith
Card, in October of 1989. UCR NAGPRA
Program Staff contacted the family and
colleagues of the late Keith Card, but
were unable to locate the other artifacts
removed from the site.

Cultural Affiliation

Based on the information available
and the results of consultation, cultural
affiliation is clearly identified by the
information available about the human
remains and associated funerary objects
described in this notice.

Determinations

The University of California,
Riverside has determined that:

e The human remains described in
this notice represent the physical
remains of one individual of Native
American ancestry.

¢ The two objects described in this
notice are reasonably believed to have
been placed intentionally with or near
individual human remains at the time of
death or later as part of the death rite
or ceremony.

e There is a reasonable connection
between the human remains and
associated funerary objects described in
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